


15. Based on existing topography, the school's overflow is directed to the Dryden right-of-way, which then must 
overflow east between the houses at 735-739 S Dryden Ave to Roosevelt Ave. The Village has documented 
drainage concerns in this area and would welcome any additional detention storage that could be provided in 
the detention system to account for existing impervious area on the school property to help alleviate the 
situation.

16. The existing catch basin and storm sewer behind the existing school near the steps is not shown to be removed. 
Provide additional information on how this area will connect to the new system.

17. If on-site lighting is proposed, provide a site photometric lighting diagram indicating lighting intensities. Also 
provide the associated catalog cuts for all roadway, parking lot, and building mounted luminaires. All fixtures 
must be flat bottom, sharp cut-off, and no wall pack style fixtures will be permitted.

18. Fire access for the building shall comply with Section 503 of the International Fire Code. Provide an exhibit 
showing the distance from the fire lane(s) to the entire building confirming the 150 ft rule is met.

19. Village requirements for heavy duty pavement shall consist of: 2" Surface, 2-1/4" N-50 Binder, 5" N-50 
Binder, and 4" CA-6 Stone Subbase. Concrete driveway apron to be 8" thick.

20. Provide clarification if the addition will have an approved automatic sprinkler system.

21. If the addition is to have an approved automatic sprinkler system, verify that the existing water service is 
sufficient.

22. The limits of resurfacing for the north parking lot abutting the Park District parking lot shall be sawcut. Any 
pavement damaged during construction on the Park District parking lot shall be repaired.

23. Proposed grades were not provided for the east parking lot that is shown to be reconstructed. This parking 
lot allows for detention on the lot. Provide existing and proposed grades to determine if the detention in the 
lot is being altered. If the volume of detention is to be reduced, the additional volume shall be provided in 
the StormTech system.

24. Sidewalks along the construction area should be checked for condition. Any damage caused by construction 
on sidewalk shall be replaced.

25. Provide site details.

26. Preliminary stormwater calculations were received on 12/14/22. Additional comments will be forthcoming 
upon review of that submittal. 

Public Works: 

27. The Village water main that must be lowered for the storm sewer connection must either be cased or the storm
sewer pipe shall be water main quality.

28. Shutdown of the Village water main shall be coordinated with the Village 48 hours in advance. Provide a
note on the plans.

29. Plans show excavation adjacent to a 20" tree. The tree must be protected from damage during construction.

30. Confirm that the storm sewer on the north side of the building, which is indicated to be abandoned, can be
used for new construction.

31. Provide StormTech Operations and Maintenance schedule that includes yearly maintenance. Provide an
explanation of how inspection and cleaning will be completed without options inspection ports.
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
December 15, 2022 

 
REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Dryden School Building Expansion 
722 S. Dryden Pl. 

Case Number: PC 22-017 

Zoning: 
7. The Plan Commission must review, and the Village Board must approve, the following actions: 

• Special Use Permit to allow a Public Elementary School on the subject property. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.4-4, to allow 57 parking stalls where 67 are required. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 15.1-3.3a, to allow a 22’ front yard setback for the existing building 

where a minimum 24.1’ setback is required. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 15.1-3.3b, to allow a 10.7’ side yard setback (north) for the existing 

building where a minimum 30’ setback is required. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-3.5a, to allow 40.5% building lot coverage where maximum building 

lot coverage is restricted to 35%. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.13-3b, to allow a 8’ tall fence where maximum fence heights are 

restricted to 6’. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.5-2, to allow a sport court outside of a rear yard. 
• Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.2-8, to allow a 22.75’ drive aisle width where a 24’ minimum width is 

required. 
• Additional variations may be required depending upon your response to certain comments. 

 
General: 
8. The project narrative and traffic/parking study is based on the expected student population in the year 2026-

2027 with 25 classrooms and the expected student enrollment and staffing at 25 classrooms. However, the school 
is being constructed to include 28 classrooms for a maximum future capacity at 15% over the 5-year average. 
The narrative must be revised to outline what the expected student capacity and employee count would be if full 
capacity usage of the 28 classrooms is necessary. Furthermore, the traffic and parking study must be revised to 
analyze the future traffic and parking impact at the maximum built capacity of the school (max capacity usage 
of all 28 classrooms with associated student population and staffing). 
 

9. The Plat of Survey includes portions of land that are not owned by School District 25. The Plat of Survey must be 
revised to clearly show the land owned by the SD25, including boundary measurements for the SD25 properties 
and an area calculation for those properties. If portions of the SD25 owned land are not contiguous, they shall 
be identified separately with separate boundary measurements and area calculations. The building setbacks 
shown on the plat must be measured to the boundaries of the property owned by SD25. The legal description 
shall be updated to reflect only the properties owned by SD25. 

 
10. Please ensure that all plans/documents revised as a result of these comments include a revision date. 

 
11. Provide all resubmittal documents in a USB/flash drive along with one full sized hard copy. 
 
Project Narrative: 
12. The project narrative shall be revised as follows: 

• The narrative lists the requested zoning actions as an amendment to Ordinance #90-082. The correct list 
of requested zoning actions is included within comment #7 above. 
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• Provide a summary of any exterior site changes proposed (reconstructed parking lots, relocation of asphalt 
play area, etc.). 

• Narrative states that 3 new staff will be added but chart shows 5 new staff will be added. Please clarify 
and revise accordingly. 

• Revise lot area and FAR calculation based on actual lot size of the Dryden School lot (not including the 
smaller lot to the south). 

 
Floorplans: 
13. Building height on a flat roof is measured from the average finished lot grade (not the floor level) to the top of 

the roofline (not the coping). What is the height of the gym using this method? Please revise the elevations for 
accuracy. 
 

14. The floorplans appear to label 30 rooms as classrooms and the narrative outlines max capacity will be 28 
classrooms. Please clarify and revise the floorplans or narrative accordingly. 

 
Site: 
15. The property line measurements shown on the architectural site plan are inaccurate. Please revise to show accurate 

perimeter property measurements. 
 

16. The architectural site plan should show the proposed building setbacks, both required and provided. Please 
confirm that the building addition will not encroach into the 30’ rear (west) yard setback. The required setbacks 
are as follows: 

• Front (east): 24.1’ 
• Exterior Side (north): 30’ (verify based on 10% of lot width) 
• Side (south): 30’ (verify based on 10% of lot width) 
• Rear (west): 30’ 

 
Staff is supportive of the setback variations for the existing building. Please revise the Variation Justification 
document to address the approval criteria for these specific variations. 
 

17. The proposed 8’ tall fence around the dumpster and existing transformer exceeds the 6’ tall maximum allowable 
fence height. Please either reduce the fence height to 6’ or request a variation and revise the Variation 
Justification document to address the approval criteria for this specific variation. 
 

18. Please add the proposed asphalt play area (at the south of the building) to the architectural site plan and label 
area according to proposed use. It is assumed that this area will include improvements to function as a sports 
court (basketball hoops and striping, four square striping, ball funnels, etc.). A variation shall be required as sport 
courts are only allowed within a rear yard and this area is located in a side yard. Staff is supportive of this 
variation, however, please revise the Variation Justification document to address the approval criteria for this 
specific variation. Please note that any basketball hoop must maintain a minimum setback of 5’ from the western 
property line. 
 

19. What is the second square adjacent to the southern building entrance? 
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20. Identify any newly proposed ground mounted mechanical equipment (generators, transformers, utility pedestals 

etc.) on the site plan and landscape plan. These elements must be appropriately located and screened from view. 
 

21. If any landscape variations are requested, please clearly identify what variations have been requested and 
provide written justification for each variation per the four criteria of approval. 
 

Traffic/Circulation/Parking: 
22. The traffic and parking study must be revised per maximum building capacities and associated student 

populations and employees necessary, as identified in comment #8. Show impact for current build outs (as 
presented) and maximum capacity impact and identify any improvements that may be be necessary to 
accommodate such capacity if it were to be realized. 
 

23. Please identify areas for landbanked parking should it be necessary to increase the parking supply onsite. 
 

24. Parking consistently occurs within the paved area at the eastern edge of the North parking lot. The engineering 
plans show two stalls striped in this area but these stalls are not reflected within the architectural site plan nor the 
parking totals. Given that the North Lot is at capacity, it is recommended that the pavement in this area be 
extended (if necessary) to provide a minimum depth of 18’ for and a minimum width of 8.5’ for each stall. Wheel 
stops at the front of the stalls should be added due to proximity to the service walk. If this is feasible, these stalls 
can then be counted as additional onsite parking and the reduced in scope (please revise all documents 
accordingly). Engineering plans must show these parking stall dimensions, or the area should be striped for no 
parking if it cannot provide the minimum parking stall size as required by code and no variation is requested. 
 

25. Add stall dimensions and drive aisle widths to the reconstructed South Lot. It appears a variation to the drive aisle 
width is required. Please revise the Justification for Variations document to address this variation or revise the 
site plan to include the 24’ width as required by code. 

 
26. Traffic counts during drop-off and pick-up were based on a warm and sunny day. To what extent will drop-off 

and pick-up activities increase during the winter and/or inclement weather? 
 

27. What was the peak number of stacked cars observed along Dryden during drop-off and pick-up? The study 
states that peak stacking capacity is 42 cars, however 44 cars were observed stacking on Dryden during the 
afternoon peak. Please clarify; did these cars stack to create issues at the Dryden/Rockwell intersection? How 
close did the queue come to the Dryden/Rockwell intersection during pick-up? 

 
28. To what extent do parents park within the South Lot during pick-up (prior to that lot being blocked off to traffic). 

Is this problematic for the School?  
 

29. Were any students observed dropped-off or picked-up in areas where it is prohibited or in alternative locations 
other than along Dryden, such as along Lincoln or anywhere within the North Lot (including the Park District 
portion)? 

 
30. Are employees allowed to park in the Park District portion of the North Lot? 

 
31. Provide details on the length of the parking agreement with the Southminister Presbyterian Church. Are there 

options for renewal? Is usage restricted to certain times or number of spaces? Due to the capacity constrains within 
the North Lot, please consider requiring certain staff to park within the Southminister Presbyterian Church lot. 

 
32. Was the conclusion/summary within the EEA report complete/finalized? 

 
33. Per code, 16 bike parking stalls are required. Please revise the site plans to show the location and number of 

bike parking existing on the site. 

  
Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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Landscape Issues 

1) The ends of all parking rows shall include a landscape island equal in area to one parking space. 
Additionally, any continuous stretch of twenty parking stalls must contain an interim landscape 
island equal in area to one parking space to break up the parking row. Said islands must include a 
4” caliper shade tree (Chapter 28, section 6.16-1.2b). The islands/trees are absent within the North 
Parking Lot. In addition, the interim landscape island/tree is absent in the South Parking Lot and 
the existing islands do not include the code required shade tree. 
 

2) Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15 a three foot high screen is required between the public right of way 
and the parking area. Please indicate on the plan that the existing three foot high screen for the 
South Parking Lot will remain.  
 

3) Provide six foot high landscaping or a fence that provides year round opacity along the north 
property line in order to screen the North Parking Lot.  Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15-2, all paved 
parking areas shall be effectively screened from a residential district.   
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